questionnaires for each phase of release of the cargo. The questionnaires (see 

APPENDIX 4) were designed to capture time data for the processing procedures in the 

order that they occur. 

It should be noted that not all sections of the questionnaires were completed. Three 

hundred and fifty-seven (357) questionnaires form the basis of the Import calculations 

and three hundred and forty-six (346) questionnaires form the basis of the Export 

calculations.  

The Number of Valid Questionnaires column in each table shows the number of 

questionnaires with responses pertaining to the procedure in question. The Average 

Time column shows the average time for each procedure based on the number of